
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:28 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

        

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-10000

0

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-6000
-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -7387
 
 mx: 3677
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 11.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -15153
 
 mx: 18703
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 42.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5767
 
 mx: 5069
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 29.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 13/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:35 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-6000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-10000
-5000

0
5000

10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

12.0 12.2 12.4 12.6 12.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-6000
-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

12.0 12.2 12.4 12.6 12.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -7387
 
 mx: 1959
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 57.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -12870
 
 mx: 18703
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 178.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5767
 
 mx: 3469
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 59.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 14/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:36 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-6000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-15000
-10000

-5000
0

5000
10000
15000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

13.0 13.2 13.4 13.6 13.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

13.0 13.2 13.4 13.6 13.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -7156
 
 mx: 3677
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 54.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -15153
 
 mx: 15281
 
 µ: -4.3
 
 σ: 189.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4289
 
 mx: 4459
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 57.9



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 83/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:37 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-2500
-2000
-1500
-1000
-500

0

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

82.0 82.2 82.4 82.6 82.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

82.0 82.2 82.4 82.6 82.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -2508
 
 mx: 419
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 22.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -3535
 
 mx: 6900
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 83.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2396
 
 mx: 4391
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 54.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 135/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:37 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-3000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

134.0 134.2 134.4 134.6 134.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

134.0 134.2 134.4 134.6 134.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -2952
 
 mx: 1256
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 21.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4952
 
 mx: 4253
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 63.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5674
 
 mx: 5069
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 65.1



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 28/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:38 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

27.0 27.2 27.4 27.6 27.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

27.0 27.2 27.4 27.6 27.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1171
 
 mx: 980
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 15.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2638
 
 mx: 3902
 
 µ: -4.3
 
 σ: 50.1

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5168
 
 mx: 3216
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 53.3



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 120/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:39 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-2000
-1000

0
1000
2000
3000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

119.0 119.2 119.4 119.6 119.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10

20

30

40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

119.0 119.2 119.4 119.6 119.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -973
 
 mx: 957
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 15.7

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -2629
 
 mx: 3118
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 50.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4303
 
 mx: 3702
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 56.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 48/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:39 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

47.0 47.2 47.4 47.6 47.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

47.0 47.2 47.4 47.6 47.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -621
 
 mx: 525
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 10.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1789
 
 mx: 1054
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 39.7

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2575
 
 mx: 1741
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 36.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 8/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:40 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

7.0 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

7.0 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -502
 
 mx: 417
 
 µ: 7.0
 
 σ: 11.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1398
 
 mx: 1640
 
 µ: -4.3
 
 σ: 40.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2430
 
 mx: 1933
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 39.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 7/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:41 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

6.0 6.2 6.4 6.6 6.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

6.0 6.2 6.4 6.6 6.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -342
 
 mx: 395
 
 µ: 6.9
 
 σ: 10.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1743
 
 mx: 1965
 
 µ: -4.4
 
 σ: 38.5

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -2364
 
 mx: 2062
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 34.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000.  Part 128/147
 

 Processed Mon Jul  2 16:19:42 2018 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20180702_141150__dat00.bin

     

-20

0

20

40

60

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-200

-100

0

100

200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

127.0 127.2 127.4 127.6 127.8
 Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

-150
-100
-50

0
50

100
150

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-10
0

10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20
-10

0
10
20
30
40
50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

127.0 127.2 127.4 127.6 127.8
Time (s) from 2018-07-02T14:11:51.382.000

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -36
 
 mx: 68
 
 µ: 7.0
 
 σ: 9.0

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -230
 
 mx: 284
 
 µ: -4.3
 
 σ: 34.4

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -155
 
 mx: 179
 
 µ: -2.6
 
 σ: 25.5


